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April 1, 1926.

¥r. George Spiller,
Jacksboro, Texas,

Dear Bir:

Answering yours of the
in reference to the recent sketch
report made by you showing
1 and 2, Certificate 1/26

part of Jack County,
gsame has teen duly
records of this o

ield notes made by
> 1875. These field
8. W, cormer
pin North and thence

ield notes were made
» 1876 and give the

third field notes by W, c.

ty surveyor, under date of
give the width of-1224

t and west and call for the east
11mt of surveys Nos., 7 and 8 on the west,

The fourth and lest set of field
notes signed Ly George Spiller under date
of April 23, 1904, call to begin at the
8. W, correr of No. 1 and run north to
its Northeast cormer; thence west 1164
varass; thence south calling for the east
lines of said surveys Nos. 7 and 8,

These field notes contain 801 acres.

Lorndiy R7S6s /



George Spillerewe=<f2,

The Benjemin £tevens preempt
survey was made by A, A. MeDaniel,
deputy surveyor, August 6, 1885 af
the corrected field notes,by W. C,
were filed. This preemptio
approved by thie office fo
apparent conflict with sadd survey .
The gorrected field nopée—eal\ the 160
out of No. 2, purchagéd’ by P
and patented to B, Clengd
by George Spiller Ar
16, 1904, These

n, are signed
e of January
28 and certi-

fied plat, attached \th€feto, conform to
the boundarieg - &y No. 2, as shown
by the corpegeed il¥ Rotes of No, 2 by
George Sp inde UDril 23, 1904,

B, W. Clepf : 80 acres of No.
2 design i jhalf of the South

half on h n filed September 11,
g\ ffears to lie immedie
I~+hE 160 acre tract originally
chesed bty Péhijemin Stevens. The North
1f, 320 esgyes, was purchased by E, T,
nder July/p, 1902, leaving unsold in
0. 2 according to ite last
€ld notes, 1€l acres south
acre tract pmtented to B, W,
Clendenin, as shown by the late official
map of Jack County. This 161 acres has
been listed and will be on the market
Sep tember first next.

_ Aecording to the foregeing, I am
inelined to the opinion that survey No.
2, under its corrected field notes, will
hold all the space between survey Ko, 1
on the east and surveys Kos. 7 and 8 on the
west,
Very truly yours,

Clark/h Commissioner.

Cornmdiq Rirse%y
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The Commissioner of the el
Generzl land Office,

Austin, Texas

Dear Sir:

This ic an azplanation of the skecth I am hunding you showing
the location of certain surveys in Jack County. The surveys shown hereon
get theie comnections from different directioms; there has been no connect

ion determined between the 8 P R R survey on the west belong to a tlock
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of survevs getting #thedw eemee-ti-o =

0f those on the east some get connections from the East and some from the

South. This sketch shows the correct position eof the surveys represented

hereon by actual surveying on the ground. The surveys on the east get

their connections from the northeast corner of the John Ariola survey,

TTT vMws weesimsned Oy tne subdivisions of this survey, the length of this
nerth line is excessive; thewes connecting surveys have been resurveyed tos
far west, by the difference in the north line of the Ariola. This sketch
shows the loaction to correspond to the correct line.

This sketch shows the B S & F survey 2, script 1/261 as it was o
originally located, which I think should govern. I can see no grounds feor
the corrected field notes which have been sent to the General Iand Office,
a8 these corrected notes go outside of the original appropriation of the
land, and the Ban stevens survey is a valid survey, preempted in compliane
with the preemption law and proof made. When surveying this land T found

e CtenZiy 2555/



the remains of an old house on the land--and the B S & F survey gets it
full quantity without interfering with this preemption, and that Caendenn-
on purchase of school land is erromeously surveyed; there was plenty of
land inside of survey number 2 to get i&s quantity without going outside
of the boundaries of the original survey. I notice I signed these field
notes. It was done through curtesy to my predecessor, who asked me to
approve the motes as he had surveyed it for a purchaser but had not made
out the field notes until after his term of office had expired. I sup-
posed he had made a cprrect survey and signed theém as an accommmodation;
The original field notes include all the land the certificate is entitled

to except the conflict on the east with B. S. & F. Number 1

This is offered merely in explanation of matters as I see

them and not in the nature of any criticism or suggested course of

action. ?%Z W
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Field notes of a survey of 320 acres made for A. B, EKuyken-
dall, assignee of E.Jéé Kinder, original purchaser by virtue of
hie application of June 30, 1902, to purchase School Land under
an Act of the Legislature providing for the eale of alternate sec-
tione located by Railroad Coe. and other worke of internal improve-
ment, which gectione were set apart to the General Free School Fund.

Said land being the North one-half of Section 2, B, 8, & F,,
serip 1/261, original grantee,in Jack County, on waters of Rock
Creek, tributary of Erazoe River, situated about 16 miles Southweet
of Jackeboro,

HEGINNING 4t N. W, cor, of B, S, & F, 2, pile stone from which
H. E. cor, 8, P. R.R, Co, 7 (0ld cor.) brs %?3& W. 329 varae;

THENCE East atééﬁé varas crose East line R. g. Erwin Survey,
910 varase for N, &, cor on bank of branch;

THENCE South at 410 vre croee North line B, 8, & F. Survey 1,
serip 1/261, 1985 varas for 8, £, cor;

THENCE Weest at anras croee Weet line eame, 910 varas for
8. W, cor. in Weet line gaid Survey 2;

THENCE North 1985 varas to place of beginning.

Surveyed January 14, 1926 Cheeter Brummett) Chain

Variation 9 deg. 30 min, Bast W. J. Kinder ) Carriere

I, George Spiller, Surveyor, Jack County, hereby certify that
gurvey repregented by foregoing field notes wae made on ground ac=-
cording to Law; that the Lines, Corners and Boundaries, with marke
natural and artificial, are correctly described in gaid field notes,
which are recorded in Surveyor's Office, Jack County, in Book 2,
page 241,

Suy#eyor. ack Coupity, Texae,
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Field notes of & survey of 160 acres of land made for A. B,
Kuykendall, aseignee of Ben Stevens, original purchaser by virtue
of hie application (13344) to purchase School Land under Act of
Legielature providing for sale o alternate Sectione located by
Raflroad Companiee and other worke of Internal Improvemente, set

apart to the Public Free School Fund,

Said Survey being the South (4) one-fourth of 2, 8, & F.
Survey 2, scrip 1/261, in Jack County on watere of Rock Creek,
tributary of Brazoe River, situated about 16 miles Southwest of
Jackeboro;

BEGINNING at the S. E. cor. of Section 2, B, S.& F., sorip
1/261, on West line of Jno. F¥. Torry 622 varas North of ite S.E.
cor, which ies the N, W, cor., of R, L. Murkerson Survey;

THENCE North with said Weet line 1309 varae for HN. E., cor.
in Weegt line Jno, ¥. lorry Survey 2;

THENCE Weet 690 varas for N, W, cor, in West line esaid Sec.

H

THENCE South 1309 varas S, W, cor. same;

THENCE Eaet 690 varae to place of beginning.
Surveyed Jan. 14, 1926 Cheeter Brummett) Chain

Variation 9 deg. 30 min. East W. J. Kinder ) Carriers

I, George Spiller, Surveoyr, Jack County, hereby certify
that the survey represented by foregoing field notes was made on
the gpround according to Law; that the Cornere, Linee and Boundar-
ies, with marke both natural and artificial, are correctly des-
‘cribed in eaid field notes, which are recorded in Surveyor's 0f-
fice of Jack County, in Book 2, page 342,
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